

GREGORY D. TOTTEN District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact:Mitchell F. DisneyTitle:Senior Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:(805) 662-1706E-mail:Mitch.Disney@ventura.org

Approved: Date: Release No.:

MKF MKZ Friday, February 21, 2020 20-019

Settlement Reached in Environmental Enforcement Action

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Gregory D. Totten announced today that the Ventura County District Attorney's Environmental Protection Unit, in conjunction with the Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office, has obtained a \$143,000 stipulated final judgment against The Termo Company ("TERMO"). TERMO, based in Long Beach, California, owns and operates oil and gas exploration and production (E&P) facilities in Los Angeles and Ventura Counties ("TERMO's California E&P Operations").

The settlement resolves allegations that TERMO's California E&P Operations generated hazardous wastes and caused them to be unlawfully transported and disposed of at the Anterra Energy facility in Oxnard, California, which is not authorized to receive hazardous waste.

Under the terms of the judgment, TERMO must comply with a permanent injunction that requires it to comply with California laws and regulations covering the safe management of hazardous waste. In addition, TERMO was ordered to pay \$118,000 in civil penalties, of which \$93,000 will be paid to the Ventura County District Attorney's Office ("VCDA") and \$25,000 to the Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office, and \$25,000 to the VCDA as reimbursement for investigative costs.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter @VenturaDAOffice